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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
J. MAmlEwRoDRlQUEZ 
Chief Assistant Attorney General 
KEN ALEX 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
BRETI J. MORRlS, SBN 158408 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 158408 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 
Telephone: (510) 622-2176 
Fax: (510) 622-2270 . 
E-mail: Brett.Morris@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


COUN1Y OF ALAMEDA 


THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company; SHELL OIL COMPANY, a 
Delaware Corporation; SHELL OIL PRODUCTS 
COMPANY LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company; and TMR COMPANY, a Delaware 
Corporation, and DOES ONE through TEN, 

Defendants. 

RG09.lt75973 
Case No. ________ 

COMPLAINT FOR 
PERMANENT INJUNCTION, 
CIVIL PENALTIES AND 
OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF 

(Health & Saf. Code, Div. 20, 
Chapters 6.5; 6,7 and 6.95; Bus. & 
Prof. Code, § 17200, et seq,) 

PLAINTIFF, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, based on 

information and belief, alleges as follows: 

. PLAINTIFF 

1. Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ("Plaintiff'), brings this 

action by and through Edmund G. Brown Jr., the Attorney General of the State ofCaliforrua 

("Attorney General"). 
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2. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25145.4, the Attorney General may bring 

a civil action in the name ofthe People of the State of California to enjoin any violation of 

Chapter 6.5 of Division 20 of the Health and Safety Code (hereinafter "Chapter 6.5") and seek 

civil penalties for violations of the provisions of Chapter 6.5. 

3.. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.02, the Attorney General may 

bring a civil action in the name of the People of the State of California for violations of state law 

dealing with the underground storage ofhazardous substances, underground storage tanks 

("USTs"), and UST systems, as set forth in. Chapter 6.7 ofDivision 20 of the Health and Safety 

Code (hereinafter "Chapter 6.7"). 

4. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.01, the Attorney General may 

apply to a superior court for an injunction or an order directing compliance against any person 

who has engaged in, is engaged in, or is about to engage in any acts or practices which violate 

Chapter 6.7. 

5. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25514 and 25516, the Attorney General 

may bring an action for civil penalties for violations of Health and Safety Code sections 25503.5 

to 25505, inclusive, or sections 25508 to.25520, inclusive, and to enjoin a violation ofChapter 

6.95 of Division 20 of the Health and Safety Code (hereinafter "Chapter 6.95"). 

6. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203, 17204, and 17206, the 

Attorney General may bring actions in the name of the People of the State of California in a 

superior court for an injunction against any person who engages, had engaged, or proposes to 

engage in unfair competition and for civil penalties for each act ofunfair competition. 

7. Plaintiff brings this action without prejudice to any other action or claims which it 

may have based on separate, independent and unrelated violations of Chapters 6.5, 6.7, or 6.95 of 

Division 20 ofthe Health and Safety Code by the Defendants and/or on facts which are not 

alleged in this Complaint. 

DEFENDANTS 

8. Defendants are Equilon Enterprises LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company; 

Shell Oil Company, a Delaware Corporation; Shell Oil Products Company LLC, a Delaware 
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Limited Liability Company; and TMR Company, a Delaware Corporation. The Defendants 

conduct andlor have conducted business in the State of California at the facilities identified in 

Attachment 1, which is incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter collectively referred to as 

the "Covered Facilities"). The Defendants own andlor operate, or previously have owned andlor 

operated, underground storage tanks systems at the Covered Facilities that are used to store motor 

vehicle fuel for retail sale. 

9. The Defendants, at all times relevant to the claims in this Complaint, were legally 

responsible for compliance with the provisions of the Health and Safety Code including Chapter 

6.5,6.7, and 6.95 of Division 20 at its Covered Facilities. 

VENUE AND JURISDICTION 

10. The Defendants at all times mentioned herein have transacted business within the 

County of Alameda, State of California. The violations oflaw hereinafter described have been 

committed within Alameda County. Venue is proper in this County pursuant to Health and 

Safety Code section 25280 et seq. in that certain of the violations alleged in the Complaint 

occurred in the County of Alameda, and that the other violations alleged in the Complaint, which 

occurred at locations outside this County, are related to such violations and penalties sought. This 

Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article 6, section 10 of the California Constitution. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

11. Since January 1, 1998, Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that 

the Defendants have engaged in the following actions andlor omissions, among others, at the 

Covered Facilities: 

a. Tampered with or otherwise disabled leak detection devices or alarms. 

b. Failed to maintain required permits pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 

25284(a)(J) and 25287(a). 

c. Had no business plan on site as required by Health and Safety Code section 

25503.5. 

d. Failed to update their business plan within three years as required by Health and 

Safety Code sections 25503(d) and 25505(c). 
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e. Failed to complete a chemical inventory as required by Health and Safety Code 

sections 25503.3, 25505(d), and 25509. 

f. Failed to update their chemical inventory annually as required by Health and 

Safety Code sections 25503.3, 25505(e), and 25509. 

g. Failed to maintain the documented employee training required by Health and 

Safety Code section 25504(c). 

h. Had an incomplete or absent evacuation plan and facility map at their station 

sites as required by Health and Safety Code sections 25504(b), and 25505. 

i. Did not have material safety data sheets ("MSDS") available as required by 

Title 8 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, section 5194. 

j. Failed to post emergency phone numbers as required by Health and Safety 

Code section 25504. 

k. Failed to store incompatible hazardous materials separately, as required by Title 

22 of the Califoruia Code of Regulations, sections 66265.177, 66262.34(d)(2), and 

66262.34(a)(I). 

1. Failed to properly label containers ofhazardous waste, as required by Title 22 


of the Califomia Code of Regulations, section 66262.34(d)(2). 


m. Violated the requirements of maximum accumulation time of hazardous waste, 

as required by Title 22 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, section 66262.34. 

n. Stored hazardous waste in incompatible containers. 

o. Failed to perform weekly inspections, as required by Title 22 of the California 

Code of Regulations, sections 66265.174 and 66262.34. 

p. Maintained hazardous waste containers in an unsafe condition. 

q. Failed to keep hazardous waste containers stored closed, as required by Title 22 


of the Califoruia Code of Regulations, section 66265.173(a). 


r. Provided insufficient aisle space between hazardous waste containers, as 

required by Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, section 66265.35. 

/ / / 
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s. Had improper or absent fire, spill, and decontamination equipment, as required 

by Title 22 of the California Code ofRegulations, section 66265.32. 

t. Failed to test equipment, as required by Title 22 of the California Code of 

Regulations, section 66265.33. 

u. Had no evacuation plan on site, as required by Title 22 of the California Code 

ofRegulations, section 66265.52. 

v. Had no emergency coordinator listed on site, as required by Title 22 of the 

California Code ofRegulations, section 66265.52. 

w. Failed to establish emergency response procedures, as required but Title 22 of 

the California Code of Regulations, section 66265.52. 

x. Did not pay their generator permit fees, as required by Health and Safety Code 

section 25287. 

y. Had no valid or registered EPA number, as required by Title 22 of the 

California Code of Regulations, section 66262.12(a). 

z. Failed to make the proper waste determination, as required by Title 22 of the 

California Code of Regulations, section 66262.11. 

aa. Disposed of waste at an unauthorized facility in violation of Health and Safety 

Code section 25189. 

bb. Failed to follow manifesting requirements, as required in Health and Safety 

Code section 25160. 

cc. Failed to file manifest exception reports, as required by Title 22 ofCalifornia 

Code of Regulations, section 66262.42. 

dd. Failed to have documented employee training on file, as required by Title 22 of 

the Califomia Code ofRegulations, section 66265.16. 

ee. Used a non-registered transporter in violation of Health and Safety Code 

section 25163(a). 

ff. Improperly handled used oil filters. 

http:66265.16
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gg. Failed to properly maintain their storage area for hazardous waste, as required 

by Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, section 66265.31. 

hh. Failed to have the Form A & B permits present on site, as required by Health 

and Safety Code section 25286(a). 

ii. Failed to have proof of financial responsibility current on site, as required by 

Health and Safety Code section 25292.2(a). 

jj. Failed to submit the owner-operator agreement to the appropriate local agency 

or CUPA, as required by Health and Safety Code section 25284(a)(3). 

Id<. Failed to have their monitoring plan approved by the appropriate local agency 

or CUPA, as required by Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, section 2632(b). 

11. Failed to have a current unauthorized release response plan, as required by Title 

23 of the California Code ofRegulations, section 2632. 

mm. Failed to have permits on site, as required by Health and Safety Code section 

25284(a), and by Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, section 2712(i) .. 

nn. Failed to certify their continuous monitoring system armually, as required by 

Health and Safety Code section 25284.2. 

00. Failed to test their secondary containment, as required by Health and Safety 

Code section 25284.l(a)(4)(B), and by Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, section 

2637. 

pp. Failed to have maintenance and monitoring records available on site, as 

required by Health and Safety Code section 25299(a)(2), and by Title 23 of the California Code 

of Regulations, section 2712(b). 

qq. Failed to have the alarm status history available, as required by Health and 

Safety Code section 25299(a)(2). 

rr. Failed to have a properly functioning alarm system, as required by Title 23 of 

the California Code of Regulations, section 2632(c)(2)(B). 

ss. Failed to properly affix stickers to their equipment, as required by Title 23 of 

the Califomia Code of Regulations, section 263 8(f). 

http:66265.31
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tt. Failed to use approved overfill protection, as required by Title 23 of the 

California Code of Regulations, section 2635(b)(2). 

uu. Had liquid in their spill containers in violation of Health and Safety Code 

section 25299(a)(2). 

vv. Failed to have a properly functional spill container drain, as required by Title 

23 of the California Code of Regulations, section 2635(b)(I)(C). 

ww. Failed to keep their sumps free of liquid and debris, as required by Title 23 of 

the California Code of Regulations, section 2631(e)(4). 

xx. Failed to drain their secondary containment into a monitored sump, as required 

by Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, section 2636(c)(I). 

yy. Failed to have under dispenser contaimnent, as required by Title 23 of the 

California Code of Regulations, section 2636(f). 

zz. Failed to monitor their under dispenser contaimnent, as required by Title 23 of 

the California Code of Regulations, section 2636(f). 

aaa. Failed to notify the local agency ofunderground storage tank releases as 

required by Health and Safety Code section 2S299(a)(4). 

bbb. Failed to identify the source of an underground storage tank leak and stop that 

leak as required by Health and Safety Code section 25295(a)(I). 

12. The allegations in this Complaint relate solely to Defendants' compliance with laws 

and regulations goveming (a) the operation and maintenance ofunderground storage tanks 

("USTs") and UST systems and (b) the handling ofhazardous wastes and hazardous substances 

generated by operation ofUSTs, UST systems, and motor vehicle maintenance, at Defendants' 

facilities in California on or before June 15, 2009. Nothing in this Complaint relates to or 

pertains to any existing or potential claims or causes of action for corrective action, remediation, 

cleanup, contamination, or other such actions arising out of any past, present, or future release, 

spill, leak, or discharge, from or as a result of: (a) the operation of any UST or UST system; or 

(b) the disposal or deposit at any unauthorized point of any hazardous waste or hazardous 

substance, caused or contributed to by Defendants, or any of them, that has occurred or may in 
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the future occur at, upon, or from any of the Covered Facilities listed in Attachment 1, and such 

claims or causes of action, if any, are reserved by Plaintiff the People of the State of California. 

TOLLING OF STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS 

13. During the investigation ofthis case, Plaintiff entered into a series of tolling 

agreements with Defendants preserving Plaintiffs right to pursue violations beyond the typical 

limitations period provided by statute. These tolling agreements were reached through 

negotiation with counsel for Defendants and on behalf ofDefendants. As a result of these 

agreements, these parties agreed that the time period from November 8, 2006, through August 28,

2009, inclusive ("Tolling Period"), will not be included in computing the time limits created by 

. any statutory limitation period for pursuing causes of action against Defendants that may arise out

of claims covered by the tolling agreement. Those claims include the causes of action alleged 

herein against Defendants. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

14. Plaintiffreallegesparagraphs one through thirteen inclusive. 

15. Defendants are liable for civil penalties as set forth in California Health and Safety 

Code section 25189, subdivision (b), for each intentional or negligent violation ofrules, 

regulations, standards or requirements regarding hazardous waste, as set forth in the above 

allegations. 

16. Defendants must immediately and permanently be enjoined from further violations of

Chapter 6.5. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

17. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs one through thirteen inclusive. 

18. Defendants are liable for civil penalties as set forth in California Health and Safety 

Code section 25189.2, subdivision (b), for each violation of the rules, regulations, standards or 

requirements regarding hazardous waste, as set forth in the above allegations. 

19. Defendants must immediately and permanently be enjoined from further violations of

Chapter 6.5. 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

20. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs one through thirteen inclusive. 

21. To the extent that Defendants are the operator of the underground storage tank system 

at the Covered Facilities, Defendants are liable for civil penalties as set forth in Health and Safety 

Code section 25299, subdivision (a), for each violation of the rules, regulations, standards, or 

requirements applicable to each underground storage tank as set forth in the above allegations. 

22. Defendants, as the operator of the underground storage tank systems, must 

immediately and permanently be enjoined from further violations of Chapter 6.7. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

23. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs one through thirteen inclusive. 

24. To the extent that Defendants are the owner of the underground tank systems at the 

Covered Facilities, Defendants are liable for civil penalties as set forth in Health and Safety Code 

section 25299, subdivision (b), for each violation of the rules, regulations, standards, or 

requirements applicable to each underground storage tank as set forth in the above allegations. 

25. Defendants, as the owner of the underground storage tank systems, must immediately 

and permanently be enjoined from further violations of Chapter 6.7. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

26. Plaintiffrealleges paragraphs one through thirteen inclusive. 

27. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25516, 25516.1, and 25516.2, the 

Attorney General may apply to the Superior Court for an order directing compliance with Chapter 

6.95. 

28. Defendants are liable for civil penalties as set forth in Health and Safety Code section 

25514 for each violation of Health and Safety Code section 25504, subdivision (c), as set forth in 

the above allegations. 

29. Defendants must immediately and permanently be enjoined from further violations of 

Chapter 6.95. 
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 


30. PlaintiffreaUeges paragraphs one through twenty-nine inclusive. 

31. By the acts described herein, Defendants engaged in daily acts ofunlawful and/or 

unfair competition prohibited by Business and Professions Code sections 17200 through 17208. 

Each act constitutes a separate unlawful and/or unfair business practice. 

32. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206, Defendants are liable for 

civil penalties for each violation. 

33. Defendants must immediately and permanently be enjoined from engaging in any 

activity that violates Chapters 6.5, 6.7, and 6.95 of Division 20 of the California Health and 

Safety Code, which thereby constitutes unfair competition within the meaning of Business and 

Professions Code section 17200. 

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF PRAYS FOR THE FOLLOWING RELIEF: 

1. A Pennanent Injunction requiring Defendants to comply with the requirements 

of California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.5; 

2. A Permanent Injunction requiring Defendants to comply with the requirements 

ofCalifornia Health and Safety Code, Division 20, 6.7; 

3. A Permanent Injunction requiring Defendants to comply with the requirements 

ofCalifornia Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.95; 

4. A Permanent Injunction prohibiting Defendants from engaging in activity that 

violates Chapters 6.5, 6.7, and 6.95 of Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code, 

which would thereby constitute unfair competition within the meaning of California Business and 

Professions Code Section 17200; 

5. Civil Penalties according to proof against each Defendant pursuant to 

California Health and Safety Code section 25189; 

6. Civil Penalties according to proof against each Defendant pursuant to 

California Health and Safety Code section 25299; 

7. Civil Penalties according to proof against each Defendant pursuant to 

California Health and Safety Code section 25514; 
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8. Civil Penalties according to proof against each Defendant pursuant to 

California Business and Professions Code section 17206 for each act of unfair competition 

engaged in by each Defendant; 

9. Grant the Plaintiff its cost of inspection, investigation, attorney's fees, 

enforcement, prosecution, and suit, herein; 

10. Grant such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

Dated: September % ,2009 Respectfully Submitted, 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 

BREIT J. MORRIS 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
The People ofthe State ofCalifornia 

SA2006900077 
90117853.doc 
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649 20101 GOLDENWEST HUNTINGTON BCH ORANGE 

650 21501 BROOKHURST STREET HUNTINGTON BCH ORANGE 
651 16001 BOLSA CHICA HUNTINGTON BEACH ORANGE 

652 18502 BEACH BLVD HUNTINGTON BEACH ORANGE 

653 18742 MAIN,ST HUNTINGTON BEACH ORANGE 

654 19002 MAGNOLIA ST HUNTINGTON BEACH ORANGE 

655 20001 BROOKHURST HUNTINGTON BEACH ORANGE 

656 6502 BOLSA AVE HUNTINGTON BEACH ORANGE 

657 6962 EDINGER HUNTINGTON BEACH ORANGE 

658 3090 MAIN STREET IRVINE ORANGE 

659 3720 BARRANCA PKWY IRVINE ORANGE 

660 4162 TRABUCO ROAD IRVINE ORANGE 

661 51 TECHNOLOGY IRVINE ORANGE 

662 101 E IMPERIAL HWY LA HABRA ORANGE 

663 397 WHITTIER LA HABRA ORANGE 

664 501 W WHITTIER BLVD LA HABRA ORANGE 

665 650 S BEACH BLVD LA HABRA ORANGE 

666 1342 N COAST HWY LAGUNA BEACH ORANGE 
667 1833 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY LAGUNA BEACH ORANGE 

668 23038 LAKE FOREST LAGUNA HILLS ORANGE 

669 23971 EL TORO RD LAGUNA HILLS ORANGE 
670 28922 GOLDEN LANTERN LAGUNA NIGUEL ORANGE 

671 30011 CROWN VALLEY PKWY LAGUNA NIGUEL ORANGE 

672 21762 LAKE FOREST LAKE FOREST ORANGE 

673 23652 ROCKFIELD LAKE FOREST ORANGE 
674 23751 EL TORO RD LAKE FOREST ORANGE 
675 23842 EL TORO RD LAKE FOREST ORANGE 

676 10961 LOS ALAMITOS LOS ALAMITOS ORANGE 

677 11250 LOS ALAMITOS LOS ALAMITOS ORANGE 

678 3311 KATELLAAVE LOS ALAMITOS ORANGE 

679 3422 CERRITOS LOS ALAMITOS ORANGE 

660 23156 LOS ALiSOS BLVD MISSION VIEJO ORANGE 

681 25212 MARGUERITE PKWY MISSION VIEJO ORANGE 

682 25561 JERONIMO MISSION VIEJO ORANGE 

683 27600 MARGUERITE PKWY MISSION VIEJO ORANGE 

684 27875 SANTA MARGARITA MISSION VIEJO ORANGE 

685 28681 MARGUERITE PKWY MISSION VIEJO ORANGE 

686 1000 IRVINE NEWPORT BEACH ORANGE 
687 1600 JAMBOREE NEWPORT BEACH ORANGE 
688 260 NEWPORT CENTER DR NEWPORT BEACH ORANGE 

689 2800 WEST COAST HIGHWAY NEWPORT BEACH ORANGE 
690 4678 CAMPUS DR NEWPORT BEACH ORANGE 
691 990 PACIFIC COAST HWY NEWPORT BEACH ORANGE 
692 1297 N TUSTIN AVE ORANGE ORANGE 
693 1815 N TUSTIN , ORANGE ORANGE 
694 1914, E CHAPMAN ORANGE ORANGE 
695 2490 N TUSTIN AVE ORANGE ORANGE 
696 2640 N SANTIAGO BLVD ORANGE ORANGE 
697 2700 N SANTIAGO BLVD ORANGE ORANGE 
698 3232 E CHAPMAN AVE ORANGE ORANGE 

699 4035 E CHAPMAN AVE ORANGE ORANGE 
700 830 E KATELLA AVE ORANGE ORANGE 
701 889 S TUSTIN ORANGE ORANGE 
702 1202 E YORBA LINDA PLACENTIA ORANGE 
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1080 210 S MELROSE VISTA SAN DIEGO 
1081 2131 E VISTA WAY VISTA SAN DIEGO 
1082 400 SYCAMORE AVE VISTA SAN DIEGO 
1083 900 E VISTA WAY VISTA SAN DIEGO 

1084 911 EAST VISTA WAY VISTA SAN DIEGO 
1085 1010 OAK ST/DIVISADERO SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1086 1200 19TH AVE SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1087 1201 HARRISON ST SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1088 1800 LOMBARD SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1089 1898 VAN NESS AVE SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1090 2198 MARKET ST SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1091 2200 ALEMANY BLVD SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1092 2380 SAN BRUNO AVE SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1093 2399 19TH AVE SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1094 2501 CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1095 2890 THIRD STREET SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1096 300 FIFTH ST SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1097 3035 GEARY STREET SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1098 319 BAYSHORE SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1099 3550 MISSION ST SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1100 377 SIXTH STREET SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1101 388 POTRERO SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1102 400 GUERRERO ST SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1103 400 S VAN NESS AVE SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1104 4298 MISSION ST SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1105 4501 GEARY BLVD SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1106 551 THIRD ST SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1107 598 BRYANT SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1108 601 LINCOLN WAY SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1109 793 S VAN NESS AVE SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 

1110 800 TURK ST SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1111 899 VALENCIA SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 
1112 420 W KETTLEMAN LODI SAN JOAQUIN 
1113 880 VICTOR RD LODI SAN JOAQUIN 
1114 1071 N MAIN MANTECA SAN JOAQUIN 
1115 341 E MAIN RIPON SAN JOAQUIN 
1116 2320 N ELDORADO STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1117 2494 E FREMONT STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1118 2575 COUNTRY CLUB STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1119 3011 W BENJAMIN HOLT STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1120 4315 WATERLOO RD STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1121 4445 N PERSHING AVE STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1122 6131 PACIFIC AVE. STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1123 620 W CHARTER WY STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1124 7700 MORELAND COURT STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1125 7910 SACRAMENTO RD STOCKTON SAN JOAQUIN 
1126 2375 WEST GRANT LINE ROAD TRACY SAN JOAQUIN 
1127 3725 TRACY BLVD TRACY SAN JOAQUIN 
1128 222 GRAND AVE ARROYO GRANDE SAN LUIS OBISPO 
1129 9155 SAN GABRIEUHWY 101 ATASCADERO SAN LUIS OBISPO 
1130 1840 MAIN ST/HWY 1 MORRO BAY SAN LUIS OBISPO 
1131 1145 SPRING ST/12TH . PASO ROBLES SAN LUIS OBISPO 
1132 1205 24TH AND HWY 101 PASO ROBLES SAN LUIS OBISPO 
1133 1244 24TH ST/HWY 101 PASO ROBLES SAN LUIS OBISPO 

People v. Equilon Enterprises LLC., et a/., Alameda County Superior Court Page 21 of25 



Complaint, Attachment 1 n Covered Facilities 

People v. Equilon Enterprises LLC., et al., Alameda County Superior Court Page 22 of2S 



Complaint, Attachment 1 n Covered Facilities 

People v. Equilon Enterprises LLC.• et al.• Alameda County Superior Court Page 23 of25 



Complaint, Attachment 1 -- Covered Facilities 


I I 

I I 

People v. Equilon Enterprises LLC., et al., Alameda County Superior Court Page 24 of25 



Complaint, Attachment 1 -- Covered Facilities 


People v. Equilon Enterprises LLC., et I'll.,. Alameda County Superior Court Page 25 of25 


